Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102167991 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Leitch Technology Corporation Leitch Incorporated Address: Individual(s) Street Address: 150 Ferrand Drive, Suite 700 General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M3C 3E5 CANADA Corporation-State (Delaware) Other ____ Individual(s) citizenship____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Security Agreement Change of Name Other Ontario Corporation (Canada) If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached:

Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes No Execution Date: May 14, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) (see attached) ☑ Yes Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 14 registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Michael D. Johns 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_365.00 Internal Address: Dinsmore & Shohl LLP Enclosed 1900 Chemed Center Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 255 East Fifth Street Street Address:_ 04-1133 City:_Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45202 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Michael D. Johns Name of Person Signing Signature

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail couments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

07/25/2002 AAHMED1 00000009 2331132

01 FC:481

40.00 OF

325.00 OP

D2 FC:482

<u>Attachment</u>

4.B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2,331,132	2,331,027	2,353,966
2,288,392	2,282,407	2,166,881
2,184,601	2,201,757	2,174,194
2,186,322	2,397,855	1,867,543
1 753 692	1 805 616	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,





Leitch Group of Companies Leitch Technology Corporation Leitch Technology International Inc. Leitch Incorporated Leitch Europe Limited ASC Audio Video Corporation SiCon Video Corporation

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

May 14, 2002

The undersigned,

Leitch Technology Corporation 150 Ferrand Drive North York, Ontario CANADA M3C 3E5

2,33/,132

hereby appoints as its representative

Bruce Tassan 4143 North 27th Street Arlington, Virginia 22207-5211

upon whom notice or process in the proceedings affecting the marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto may be served.

LEITCH TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

viv. ... Silita 700 North York, Ontario, Canada M3C 3E5

James J. Sterling

Intellectual Property Counsel

DATE RECEIVED 6/21/2002 ACTION ASSIGNMENT 1/2002 DUE DATE 7/21/2002 DOCKETED BY VS I.D. NUMBER DG9

Telephone: (416) 445-9640 Fax: (416) 443-3089

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 14th day of May, 2002, by and between Leitch Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 920 Corporate Lane, Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 ("Assignor") and Leitch Technology Corporation, an Ontario corporation, with a place of business at 150 Ferrand Drive, Suite 700, Toronto, Ontario M3C 3E5, Canada ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using the marks listed on Schedule A hereto, which may be registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or foreign trademark offices or may be the subject of pending applications and which may be common law marks, as is detailed in Schedule A, and owns all right, title and interest to the same, including the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignce desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill associated therewith and any registrations or pending applications therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any registrations or pending applications therefor, and the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the business conducted under the Marks. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, Assignor's successors and assigns, and upon all others acting by, through, with or under Assignor's direction or control, and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignor or to its designee the rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment and caused the same to be duly delivered on its behalf on the day and year first set forth above.

LEITCH INCORPORATED

By:

Jame: NSALL MINITAL

Name:

Title: UP & GENERAL COUNSEL

Title

VP CORPORATE DEVELOPMENT

LEITCH TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Schedule A

Trademark	Reg. or Ser. Number	Goods	Status
DPS PERCEPTION RT	2,331,132	Computer video effects	Registered.
and Design		and transmission device	March 21, 2000.
PERCEPTION RT	2,331,027	Computer video effects	Registered.
		and transmission device	March 21, 2000.
V CLIPS	2,353,966	Computer hardware and	Registered.
		software for storing,	May 30, 2000.
		cataloging and playing still	
		or full motion video.	
DPS DIGITAL	2,288,392	Digital video processing	Registered.
PROCESSING SYSTEMS		equipment	October 26, 1999.
and Design			
DIGITAL PROCESSING	2,282,407	Digital video processing	Registered.
SYSTEMS INC. and		equipment	October 5, 1999.
Design			
DPS PERCEPTION	2,166,881	Plug in personal computer	Registered.
		card with software that	June 23, 1998.
		functions like a videotape	
		recorder.	
LOCKSTEP	2,184,601	Computer software,	Registered.
		namely, software to	August 25, 1998.
		synchronize the operation	
		of computer animation	
		system.	
PERCEPTION A4V	2,201,757	Audio recording and play	Registered.
		back device	November 3, 1998.
DPS HOLLYWOOD	2,174,194	Plug-in computer	Registered.
		hardware which functions	July 21, 1998.
		like a videotape	
		recorder.	
PERCEPTION FX	2,186,322	Computer hardware for	Registered.
		generating computer video	September 1, 1998.
		effects	
VIRTUAL RECORDER	2,397,855	Audio and video recording	Registered.
		equipment	October 24, 2000.
VR	1,867,543	Audio and video recording	Registered.
		equipment	December 13, 1994.
CASE (Stylized)	1,753,692	Video edit controller	Registered.
		comprising a computer,	February 23, 1993.
		software, interface, and	
		translation hardware	
VIRTUAL RECORDER	1,805,616	Audio and video recording	Registered - supplemental.
		equipment	November 16, 1993.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/23/2002 REEL: 002549 FRAME: 0478